
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Brian Dunn (Chairman)

Councillors: Glenys Diskin, Clive Carver, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, 
Paul Shotton, Tony Sharps, Dave Mackie, Carolyn Thomas and Nigel Steele-
Mortimer

22 June 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 28th June, 2016 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
To confirm the appointment of a Chair for the Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE- CHAIR 
To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

6 COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 (FOR ORGANISATIONAL 
CHANGE) (Pages 11 - 22)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change.) - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: To update on plans for future budgets and gain scrutiny views

7 PLANS FOR PROPERTY, ESTATES AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES (Pages 23 - 26)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change), Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change.) - Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and 
Leisure, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance

Purpose: To update on plans for these services and gain scrutiny views

8 PLANS FOR LEISURE, LIBRARIES, AND CULTURAL SERVICES (Pages 
27 - 32)

Report of Chief Officer (Organisational Change.) - Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To update on plans for these services and gain scrutiny views

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE) (Pages 
33 - 38)

Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 APRIL 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Clwyd Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 26th April, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor David Roney (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Brian Dunn, Ron Hampson, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton 
and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

APOLOGY: Councillor Robin Guest

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Veronica Gay and Aaron Shotton

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education; 
Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & 
Leisure; Chief Executive and Chief Officers, Organisational Change

Tamara Harvey, Artistic Director of Theatr Clwyd (for minute number 60)
Pennie Corbett, Principal Librarian (for minute number 61)

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

57. COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN

As this was the last meeting of the Committee in the 2016/17 municipal 
year, the Chairman took the opportunity to thank the Members, Cabinet Members 
and officers for their input.  He spoke positively about the approach taken to the 
meetings and debates which had taken place.

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

During discussion on Agenda Item 4 ‘Theatr Clwyd Progress Report’, 
Councillor Dave Mackie declared a personal interest as he was a member of the 
Theatr Clwyd Board.

59. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2016 were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillors Brian Dunn and Mike Reece had both submitted apologies for 
the meeting and asked that this be shown in the minutes.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



60. THEATR CLWYD PROGRESS REPORT

The Chief Executive introduced a progress report on the implementation of 
the business plan for Theatr Clwyd.  He spoke about the importance of the 
theatre which was held in high regard and described the Council’s support as a 
unique arrangement in Wales, reminding Members that this was a non-statutory 
service.  Whilst including some risks and challenges, the business plan provided 
greater independence to the theatre with less reliance on financial support from 
the County Council and Arts Council of Wales.  The Chief Executive took the 
opportunity to pay tribute to the level of financial and personal support for the 
theatre from the Arts Council and also thanked the Board Members and Chief 
Officers.

The Chief Officer, Organisational Change explained that the key 
components in achieving the sustainable business model were the creation of the 
robust business plan, the appointment of Tamara Harvey as Artistic Director, the 
recruitment of an Executive Director to manage the business side of the theatre, 
the staffing restructure, the building refurbishment using capital funding and 
future governance arrangements.  He said that the theatre was in a position to 
sustain itself with reduced financial support for the current year, and would 
require flexibility to manage future pressures.

The Artistic Director provided an overview of progress on performance 
where a more diverse range of work was now available to appeal to wider 
audiences.  She spoke about the generation of income from touring productions 
and developing a culture of new writing through different plays.  A measured 
approach would be taken to the development of an Annual Report to provide 
guidance on business and artistic elements
[...]
Measure Achievement’ document for the priority ‘Developing 
Communities’; and

(b) That the Committee accepts the proposed targets for the national 
performance indicators.

64. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the current Forward Work 
Programme.  The Committee agreed to his suggestion that the new Chairman 
liaise with officers on scheduled items for the remaining meetings of the 
municipal year.  It was also agreed that the update report on the library network 
be scheduled for the June meeting.

Page 9



In response to earlier discussion, the Member Engagement Manager gave 
a reminder about the process involving Members for agreeing Terms of 
Reference for Committees.  The Chief Executive suggested that Members may 
wish to consider at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting the best approach in 
dealing with incomplete topics passed to other Committees.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved with the additions; and

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings.

65. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.20 pm)

Chairman

Page 10



ORGANISATIONAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 28 June 2016

Report Subject Council Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18

Portfolio Holders Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment;

Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection 
and Leisure;

Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Chief Officers Organisational Change
Chief Executive Officer
Corporate Finance Manager

Strategic/Operational Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report updates the financial forecast for the 2017/18 financial year and presents 
the budget pressures and proposed efficiencies for Organisational Change for 
2017/18 as the third and final year of the current portfolio business planning cycle.

The original forecast for the 2017/18 financial year, the third and final year of the 
current MTFS, set a likely ‘gap’ between the total spending requirement and  
anticipated income of £13.7M. The ‘gap’ is in effect the total which has to be found 
in efficiencies, service cost reductions, and income growth as part of annual budget 
planning. This forecast has been revised at regular intervals based on more recent 
budget developments at a national and a local level. The latest forecast presents, at 
this stage, a working ‘gap’ of £8.1M between the forecast ‘gap’ and the combined 
total of working corporate and service portfolio efficiency proposals of £6.3M.  
Cabinet has endorsed the developing portfolio business plans and corporate 
financial stewardship plans for early consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.

The Council has re-adopted a three part strategy of addressing the financial ‘gap’ 
each year:-

 Service Reform;
 Corporate Financial Stewardship; and 
 Working with Welsh Government.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



A presentation was made to Council on 14 June on the developing plans for the 
third part of the strategy Working with Welsh Government.

All Overview and Scrutiny Committees are being consulted on the development of 
the Council Fund Budget for 2017/18 throughout the June and July Committee 
cycles. The Community and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also 
being consulted on the Housing Revenue Account.  

The following tables and appendices are included within the report:-

Table 1: Revised Financial Forecast for 2017/18-2018/19

Table 2: Service Portfolio Business Plan Projections 2017/18

Table 3a and 3b: Summary of Organisational Change Portfolio Cost Pressures and 
Proposed Efficiencies

Appendix 1: Detailed Organisational Change Business Plan Proposed Efficiencies

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee comments on the Organisational Change Business Plan cost 
pressures and proposed efficiencies for 2017/18, and indicates its level of 
support for the proposals.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17-2018/19

The Revised Financial Forecast

1.01 The original forecast for the 2017/18 financial year, the third and final year 
of the current published MTFS, set a likely ‘gap’ between the total spending 
requirement and  anticipated income of £13.7M. This forecast has been 
revised based on more recent budget developments at a national and a 
local level. Key variables within this initial forecast are the eventual local 
government financial settlement for 2017/18, local Council Tax levels, 
standard and non-standard inflation patterns, and emergent national and 
local cost pressures. The revised forecast as set out in Table 1 below 
shows a starting ‘gap’ between anticipated income and predicted cost 
pressures of £14.4m. A longer-term forecast has been added for the 
2018/19 financial year to complete the three year picture.

Page 12



1.02 Table 1: Revised Financial Forecast 2017/18-2018/19

2017/18 2018/19
Expenditure £m £m
National Pressures 0.7 0.3
Local Pressures 6.2 1.6
Inflation 3.1 3.2
Workforce Pressures 4.1 0.7

Income
Reduction in Revenue Support Grant 2.8 2.7
Council Tax increase (2.5) (2.3)

Projected Gap 14.40 6.20

Footnotes to Table 1: 

1. Revenue Support Grant for 2017/18 and 2018/19 is modelled on an 
illustrative reduction of 1.5% 

2. National and local pressures are working estimates based on latest 
information.  The latest revision includes initial estimates of the 
sizeable increase in care sector costs,  and insurance costs

3. Pay inflation is assumed at 1% for 2017/18 and 2018/19
4. Limited provision is made for price inflation
5. Workforce pressures include the ongoing impact of Single Status, 

Auto-enrolment, the Apprentice Tax Levy and the outcome of the 
Clwyd Pension Fund Actuarial Review

6. Council Tax is illustrated at a 3% annual increase for 2017/18 and 
2018/19 

7. The initial 2018/
[...]
1

Review of the councils existing corporate
maintenance budgets in conjunction with a
reducing property estate, through
rationalisation.  The Councils performance in
relation to its maintenance delivery is already
upper quartile.  

22 Office running costs 
Service Efficiency 0.004 NM 0.004 NM 1

Undertake a review of the office running costs,
reducing accommodation space and service
cost.

23 Office management Service Efficiency 0.005 NM 0.005 NM 1 Undertake a review of office processes and
paperwork flows drawing on best practice.

24 Valuations & Estates
Staff Reductions

Service Reduction NM 0.150 NM 1 Salary savings within Valuation & Estates,
subject to a review.

25 Property Maintenance & Design
Increased Growth

Income Generation NM 0.030 NM 2 A new SLA with schools to manage their school
repairs and maintenance will generate
additional income. Income achieved dependant
upon the the buy in from schools.

Totals 0.159 0.339

Total Organisational Change 2 0.548 0.508

TOTAL ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE 1.272 0.943

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE

Total value of Business Plan proposals

2.215

CATEGORISATION KEY Count Number Total 16-17 Total 17-18

1 = Fully Costed and Safe - Very detailed
costings/modelling undertaken and the accuracy can
be relied upon not to change significantly

22 0.728 0.498

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 28th June 2016

Report Subject Progress with Plans for Facilities Management and 
Property Services

Report Author Chief Officer Organisational Change

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Progress with the development of the Alternative Delivery Model for Facilities 
Management continues to make good progress with the transition board formed, 
risk register developed and initial staff consultation events scheduled for July 
2016.

Work around the development of a commissioning model for Property Services is 
making good progress with market provider meetings and discussions developing 
around future services, community benefit and the creation of sustainable markets 
using local supply chains.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee comments on the progress of service development in the areas 
of Property Services and Facilities Management Services.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 PROGRESS WITH PLANS FOR FACILITIES MANAGEMENT AND 
PROPERTY SERVICES

1.01 Organisational Change 2 has the following services within its portfolio:-

 Facilities Management
 Design and Property Maintenance 
 Valuation and Estates Services

As part of work relating to efficiencies the services undertook initial 
Page 23

Agenda Item 7



scoping work and exploration around the development of Alternative 
Delivery Models (ADMs).

1.02 In relation to the above Facilities Management is now transitioning into an 
Alternative Delivery Model (Independent Trading Company with a TECKAL 
exemption to trade).  The other services within the portfolio (Valuations 
and Estates Services and Property Maintenance and Design Consultancy 
{Property Services}) were reviewed as part of the ADM process, however, 
it was determined that there would be no specific benefit, at this stage, 
with progressing through to an ADM and these services are now 
developing solutions which will see them restructure and form themselves 
into a commissioning client.

1.03 Progress – Facilities Management

As noted above Facilities Management is moving through the transition 
phase of its development into Independent Trading Company with a 
TECKAL exemption to trade.  Work around this includes the following 
activities:-

 Setting up a transition board and governance structure including 
terms of reference;

 Development of risk register;
 Preparation and issue of a staff newsletter;
 Rollout of a number of staff awareness raising events followed by 

more formal consultation;
 Consideration of current and future financial systems;
 Specific professional advice as needed;
 Consideration and developmen
[...]
 market areas.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Informal and / or formal consultation has taken place with all of these 
proposals.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Key Risks and Mitigation

(1) The capacity of services to manage this change – support is being 
provided to services both internally and externally and is being 
regularly reviewed to ensure it is appropriate.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officers: Neal Cockerton, Chief Officer (Organisational Change),; 
Telephone: 01352 703169
E-mail: neal.cockerton@flintshire.gov.uk  

Page 25

mailto:neal.cockerton@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Community Asset Transfer – The transfer of a building to a community 
organisation with a 27 year lease and peppercorn rent.

7.02 Alternative Delivery Model – A different way of providing the service 
ranging from shared service through to a social organisation through to 
external procurement

7.03 Intelligent Client: - Can be defined as in-house capability within the Council 
which assists and protects the Council in the procurement of outsourced 
services. The Intelligent Client retains sufficient professional and technical 
knowledge and skills of the services being provided by a third party to 
competently specify requirements and manage and scrutinise the delivery 
of those services.

Page 26



 ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 28th June

Report Subject Progress with Plans for Libraries. Leisure and Cultural 
Services

Report Author Chief Officer Organisational Change

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In March 2015 Cabinet agreed a Medium Term Libraries Plan that outlined a 
sustainable libraries infrastructure for the future. This included designated hub 
libraries in Mold, Holywell, Connahs Quay, Deeside Leisure Centre, Buckley and 
Flint that are proposed to be managed by an Alternative Delivery Model.  For rural 
libraries it recommended assessing the feasibility of community asset transfers. 

As part of the proposals for the Alternative Delivery Model covering leisure and 
library services plans have been agreed that propose the Community Asset 
Transfer of Connahs Quay Swimming Pool and Holywell Leisure Centre, with the 
remainder of the facilities to initially be part of the proposed Alternative Delivery 
Model.

Theatr Clwyd is in the second year of making efficiencies totalling £0.350m 
through cost reductions, reductions in number of performance, and increases in 
income. A sustainable staffing structure is being put in place and the key 
appointments of Artistic Director and Executive Director have been successfully 
appointed to. 

Museums and Archives services have been considering their future context in light 
of plans for regional collaboration. This work is progressing with Archives. 
Museums are considering other options for sustaining their services and this 
includes being part of the proposed Alternative Delivery Model.

This report aims to provide an overview of progress with service development in all 
of the service areas that form part of the Organisational Change 1 portfolio.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee comments on the progress of service development in the areas 
of libraries, leisure and culture and indicates its level of support for the 
progress made.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 PROGRESS  WITH  PLANS  FOR  LIBRARIES, LEISURE AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES

1.01 At the March 2015 Cabinet a Medium Term Plan for Libraries was 
proposed and agreed. This included designated hub libraries in Mold, 
Holywell, Connahs Quay, Deeside Leisure Centre, Buckley and Flint.

1.02 Substantial progress has been made with the implementation of these 
plans including

 The re-location of Hawarden, Mancot and Queensferry library 
services to a new library at Deeside leisure centre funded by Welsh 
Government;

 The community asset transfer (CAT) of Mancot library to Mancot 
Community L
[...]
E SUBJECT O&S FOCUS REPORT FROM 

Thursday 28th

July 2016
10.00 a.m.

ADM Social care

Forward Work Programme

Information/assurance

Development

Ian Bancroft

Robert Robins

Monday, 12th 
September 2016
10.00am Forward Work Programme Development Robert Robins

Monday, 17th 
October 2016
10.00am Forward Work Programme Development Robert Robins

Monday 21st 
November 2016
10.00am Forward Work Programme Development Robert Robins

Friday, 9th 
December 2016
2pm

Budget Consultation Meeting
At the Annual Meeting, when the schedule of 
meetings for 2016/17 was approved, we had 
identified the specific slots for budget meetings for all 
committees in both December and January. A 
decision will be made at a later stage as to which are 
to be used

Monday 9th 
January 2017
10am Forward Work Programme Development Robert Robins

Friday, 13th 
January 2017
2pm

Budget consultation Meeting
At the Annual Meeting, when the schedule of 
meetings for 2016/17 was approved, we had 

P
age 37



Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2016/17

Page 2 of 2

identified the specific slots for budget meetings for all 
committees in both December and January. A 
decision will be made at a later stage as to which are 
to be used. 

Monday, 6th 
February 2017
10am Forward Work Programme Development Robert Robins

Monday, 13th 
March 2017 
10am Forward Work Programme Development Robert RobinsP

age 38


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Council Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 (for Organisational Change)
	Enc. 1 for Council Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 (for Organisational Change)

	7 Plans for Property, Estates and Facilities Management Services
	8 Plans for Leisure, Libraries, and Cultural Services
	9 Forward Work Programme (Organisational Change)
	Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 28th June, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, 
Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council, and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Ian Dunbar and Paul Shotton.  Chief Officer (Organisational 
Change 2)  

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Veronica Gay  

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection & 
Leisure; Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education, Chief Executive, 
Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), Corporate Finance Manager, Principal 
Leisure Services Officer, Finance Manager Community Services, and Principal 
Librarian 

IN ATTENDANCE: Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer  

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Member Engagement Manger advised that it had been confirmed at 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should 
come from the Independent Alliance Group.  As Councillor Brian Dunn had been 
appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was asked to endorse the 
decision.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Brian Dunn be confirmed as the Chairman of the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE- CHAIR

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin nominated Councillor Chris Dolphin as Vice-
Chair of the Committee.  This was duly seconded and supported by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Chris Dolphin be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest. 



4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2016 were submitted.

Matters arising

Councillor Clive Carver raised a concern regarding the mobile library service in 
Hawarden.  It was agreed that the Principal Librarian would address the matter  
following the meeting.  

RESOLVED:

That  the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 (FOR ORGANISATIONAL 
CHANGE)

The Chief Executive introduced the report which provided an update on 
the financial forecast for 2017/18 financial year together with the budget 
pressures and the proposed efficiencies for the Organisational Change Portfolio 
in the third and final year of the current business planning cycle.  He reminded 
Members that the original forecast for 2017/18 had set a likely gap between the 
total spending requirement and anticipated income of £13.7m.  This gap was the 
total which had to be found in efficiencies, service cost reductions and income 
growth as part of annual budget planning.  The forecast had been revised at 
regular intervals, responding to budget developments at national and local levels.  
This meant that the latest forecast presented a working deficit of £8.1 m between 
the forecast gap and the combined total of working, corporate and service 
portfolio efficiency proposals of £6.3m which could be found.  

The Chief Executive went on to explain that the Cabinet had endorsed the 
developing portfolio business plans and corporate financial stewardship plans for 
early consultation with the Overview & Scrutiny Committees.  Two meetings, with 
Corporate Resources on 16 June 2016 and Social & Health Care on 27 June 
2016, had already been held.

In continuing the presentation,  the Chief Officer (Organisational Change  
1) commented on the efficiencies summary for 2017/18 within the portfolio which 
amounted to Facilities Management £0.126m;  Property £0.382m and Leisure 
and Libraries £0.435m, a total of £0.943m.  This was to be achieved by the 
realisation of a number of efficiency targets, such as the Alternative Delivery 
Models (ADM) for Facilities Management, Leisure and Libraries.  The Chief 
Executive commented on the resilience statements which had been provided for 
each service.  He emphasised to the Committee that going beyond the current 
proposals would mean unacceptable reductions in service.

An extensive discussion followed during which Members raised a number 
of concerns and queries which were dealt with as appropriate by the Cabinet 
Members present or by the Officers. The Chairman welcomed the opportunity for 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committees to be involved in “early stage” proposals 
and the questions which Members asked.



Councillor Robin Guest, echoing the “underfunded Council” arguments 
which had been put forward on a number of occasions, commented that Flintshire 
was a county of small towns and communities, unlike its nearer neighbour where 
services were concentrated in one large town. Because of the replication of 
Council facilities and services across a number of localities, there was a danger 
that attempts to continue a uniform provision would impair the service for all. He 
was concerned that  the current model would not succeed indefinitely, which 
would have a major impact on the area.  

Councillor Guest went on to urge colleagues not to overlook the 
repercussions of concentrating savings on back office rather than frontline 
functions because all of those ‘back office’ services  were provided to sustain the 
whole, and reduction in them has repercussions across the organisation.  He 
went on to conclude that the savings were based on the Alternative Delivery 
Models and Community Asset Transfers (CATs) and sought assurance that these 
projects would continue to be both robust and timely.  

The Chief Executive provided reassurance as far as he was able on 
service-budget planning  He suggested that progress reports on CATs and ADMs 
should be brought back to the Committee in due course.  Councillor Kevin Jones, 
as the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Leisure, commented on the 
successful transfer of Connah’s Quay swimming pool to Cambrian Aquatics and 
the excellent prospects for a similar transfer of Holywell to a local group.  He 
emphasised that there was a great deal of ‘buy in’ from employees who were 
very positive about being able to have the freedom to generate income and 
adjusting to public needs.  He was confident that this could be achieved.  The aim 
was to retain as many localised leisure services for Flintshire as possible.

Councillor Bernie Attridge, the Deputy Leader, welcomed the comments 
made by Councillor Guest and explained that the reason for early consultation 
with Overview & Scrutiny was to enable meaningful public and stake holder 
consultation and engagement to be carried out during the Autumn.

Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer asked for clarification about the reference 
to school meals and sought assurance that this had been properly thought 
through.  He also asked whether there were alternative proposals – effectively a 
“plan b”.  In response, the Chief Executive explained that the exercise had been 
to separate the planned initiatives from possible future choices which would take 
services below their resilience threshold.   If the Authority were to make further 
cuts beyond the portfolio business plans, there would be serious consequences, 
which had been identified within the presentation slides.   He reiterated that it was 
necessary to appraise Members of the actual position. 

RESOLVED

That the Committee supports and endorses the proposals for the Organisational 
Change Business Plan cost pressures and proposed efficiencies for 2017/18.

6. PLANS FOR PROPERTY, ESTATES AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES

The Chief Executive gave a progress report for Organisational Change 2 
which had within its Portfolio Facilities Management; Design and Property 
Maintenance and Valuation and Estates Services.  He explained that progress 



with development of the Alternative Delivery Model for Facilities Management 
continued to make good progress, with the Transition Board formed,  a Risk 
Register developed and with initial staff consultation events scheduled for the 
following month.  The ADM for Facilities Management was an independent 
trading company with a TECKAL exception to trade.  The advantage to this was 
that the Company which would be wholly owned by the Council would not be 
confined to work for the Authority, but could seek work in the commercial sector.

Councillor Mike Reece made a reference to the Asset Transfer of Bagillt 
Library for which the Chief Executive thanked him, indicating that this would be 
pursued outside the meeting.   Councillor Clive Carver asked for details of the 
“intelligent client” approach and went on to seek an update on the Council owned 
St David’s Park offices which were currently leased to Unilever.  The Chief 
Executive gave an update.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee note the progress of Service Development within 
Property Services and Facilities Management; and 

(b) That further reports back be made in due course.

7. PLANS FOR LEISURE, LIBRARIES, AND CULTURAL SERVICES

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), gave an overview and then 
suggested that the Principal Librarian and Principal Leisure Services Manager 
should provide an update for their respective areas.  The Principal Librarian 
commented on the development of a sustainable Libraries infrastructure for the 
future and work on the designated hub libraries in Mold, Holywell, Connah’s 
Quay, Deeside Leisure Centre, Buckley and Flint.  For rural libraries the feasibility 
of Community Asset Transfers was being assessed.  

The Principal Leisure Services Manager detailed the Alternative Delivery 
Model proposals for Leisure, which included the transfer of Connah’s Quay 
Swimming Pool and Holywell Leisure Centre with the remainder of the facilities 
initially being part of the proposed ADM.

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) reported that the theatre was 
in the second year of making efficiencies which totalled £0.350m through cost 
reductions, reductions in the number of performances and increases in income.  
A sustainable staffing structure with key appointments to Artistic Director and 
Executive Director had now been put in place.  Within the Museums and Archives 
Services, it was recognised that these were small scale and were being viewed in 
terms of regional collaboration.  He emphasised that Flintshire’s Archive Service 
was recognised as a leader in North Wales and had achieved a formal 
accreditation which other authorities had not yet reached.

Members went on to ask a number of questions about the approach to 
digitisation within the Archives service and whether Town & Community Councils 
had agreed to support the Connah’s Quay pool Cambrian Aquatics initiative.   
Councillor Robin Guest referred to the statistics which had been included within 
the efficiency statement which showed that library membership in Flintshire had 
increased by 5% over 2 years at a time when overall UK library membership had 



fallen by 4%.  In addition 99% of library users had rated Flintshire libraries as 
either good or very good. Both sets of statistics were extremely pleasing

In responding to Members’ questions, the officers thanked Councillor 
Guest for his comments and explained that whilst there was no further news 
about Town & Community Council contributions for Connah’s Quay Swimming 
Pool, Sports Wales had made a grant in the region of £20 – 25k and commented 
on the feasibility of Big Lottery Fund funding which would provide capital 
investment.  

Councillor Chris Dolphin commented that the smaller community councils 
were currently addressing the issue of the transfer of play areas in their 
respective areas and that once this had been worked through, they may then be 
able to consider supporting their local swimming pool and leisure centres 
financially.

RESOLVED

That the Committee endorses the progress of service development within  the 
Libraries Leisure and Cultural Services.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE)

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme and drew attention to the item on ADM Social Care which was to be 
considered at the next meeting of the Committee on 28 July 2016.  

RESOLVED:

(a)  That the Forward Work Programme be approved; and 

(b) That the Member Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chair
and Vice-Chair be authorised to vary the work programme between 
meetings.

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.30pm)  

…………………………………..
Chairman


